CHAPTER 112-S. F. No. 559.

An Act entitled "An Act providing for the appointment of a Deputy Comptroller, and prescribing his duties and powers, in cities in the State of Minnesota, now or hercafter having a population of over 50,000 inhabitants."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Deputy comptroller in certain cities.—Section 1. That in all cities of the first class, the comptroller may appoint and at his pleasure may remove a deputy comptroller, who shall perform such duties as the comptroller may prescribe. During the absence of the comptroller from the city, or his inability for any reason to discharge the duties of his office, the deputy comptroller shall act in his place and stead, and shall have the same powers and duties, and the comptroller and the sureties on his bond shall be liable for the acts of the deputy comptroller, the same as if they were done by the comptroller.

Applicable to certain cities only.—Sec. 2. This act shall only be applicable to cities of the first class governed by a charter adopted under and pursuant to section 36 of article 4 of the constitution of the State of Minnesota.

Sec. 3. This act shall be in force and effect from and after its passage.

Approved April 10, 1911.

CHAPTER 113-S. F. No. 582.

An Act to provide for the re-assessment in certain cases of lands benefited by any ditch or drain, for the construction. repair, enlargement or extension of such ditch when the original construction, repair, enlargement or extension, or one or all of the same or the assessment therefor has been held invalid.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Re-assessment by county board for ditch purposes.—Section 1. When any county board has attempted to construct, repair, enlarge or extend any county ditch which may theretofore have been begun or constructed and shall have caused, or shall hereafter cause to be constructed, repaired, enlarged or extended, any such ditch or drain, and have caused an assessment to be made therefor, which assessment shall have been heretofore or shall hereafter be set aside, or declared invalid by any court for non-compliance with any law of the state, or because such action was not justified or permitted by any law of the state, the County Board aforesaid shall with all reasonable